Baseline, low, and high values are as shown in Table 1. Tornado diagrams for these 8 dependent variables
follow the table.

Table 1 –Sensitivity test parameter values

 Trial values

Low Baseline High

median, θ  0.2 0.5 1.0

logstdev without rotation, βd 0.2 0.4 0.6

logstdev to reflect uncertainty, βu  0.1 0.2 0.3

rotation point (percentile), p 0.1 0.2 0.5

Fig. 4A – Tornado diagrams depicting sensitivity of average absolute error and average relative error to fragility

parameters. Gray reflects the lower value of the independent variable; black, the higher value.

βu

βd

θ

p

-0.0003 -0.0002 -0.0001 0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0003
Average absolute error (failure/yr)

βu

βd

θ

p

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
Average relative error

6

16th World Conference on Earthquake, 16WCEE 2017

Santiago Chile, January 9th to 13th 2017

Fig. 4B – Tornado diagrams depicting sensitivity of máximum and mínimum absolute error to fragility

parameters. Gray reflects the lower value of the independent variable; black, the higher value.

Fig. 4C – Tornado diagrams depicting sensitivity of máximum and mínimum relative error to fragility

parameters. Gray reflects the lower value of the independent variable; black, the higher value.

θ

βu

βd

p

-0.00050 -0.00025 0.00000 0.00025 0.00050
Maximum absolute error (failures/yr)

βu

βd

p

θ

-0.0010 -0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
Min absolute error (failure/yr)

βd

βu

p

θ

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
Maximum relative error

θ

βu

βd

p

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
Minimum relative error

7

16th World Conference on Earthquake, 16WCEE 2017

Santiago Chile, January 9th to 13th 2017

Fig. 4D – Tornado diagrams depicting sensitivity of relate error in high and low SD1 to fragility parameters.

Gray reflects the lower value of the independent variable; black, the higher value.

5. Observations from the tornado diagrams
First, the rotation point p is always the top, sometimes the second, most important variable, which implies that it
is worth worrying about the selection of p. That is, p matters. It is the top variable for the average relative error